
3529 West Kalum Road Terrace, B.C. V8G 5M1  P: 250-615-2844  F: 250-615-2833  W: www.nagkschool.ca 
 

1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TRANSPORTATION 
SCHEDULES BUS 1 + 2 
 
MASKS, ASSIGNED SEATING, TEMPERATURE CHECKS: 
Students in Grades 4-12 are required to wear non-medical masks 
or face coverings when they are on the bus. Students in Grades 
K-3 are encouraged to wear a non-medical mask or face covering 
on the school buses but are not required to do so – mask wearing 
remains a personal or family/caregiver choice for these students, 
and their choices must be respected. Non-medical masks or face 
coverings should be put on before loading. There will be assigned 
seating on buses 1 + 2. Temperature checks will occur upon 
arrival of students in the mornings at the designated bus stops. If 
students are late, temperature checks will occur in administration 
office upon sign-in. We ask that parents/caregivers go over the 
bus rules and expectations with your child(ren). Note: Bus 
Schedule subject to change. 
 
BUS 1 SCHEDULE – DRIVER: KELLY GEORGELIN: 
PICK UP TIME           STREET NAME            DROP OFF TIME 
7:40 AM                      Tsunyow St.                  4:14 PM 
7:44 AM                      Ketoneda St.                 4:10 PM 
7:47 AM                      Fire Hall                        4:07 PM 
8:03 AM                      Hagen St.                     3:49 PM 
8:13 AM                      Muller Ave.                   3:39 PM 
8:18 AM                      Larch Ave.                    3:34 PM 
8:27 AM                      Kofoed Dr.                    3:25 PM 
8:42 AM                      ‘Na Aksa Gyilak’yoo     3:10 PM 
 
BUS 2 SCHEDULE – DRIVER: JARON STARLUND: 
PICK UP TIME        STREET NAME              DROP OFF TIME 
7:55 AM                   Pear St.                                 3:40 PM 
8:01 AM                   Greig Ave.                             3:34 PM 
8:03 AM                   Park Manor                           3:32 PM 
8:08 AM                   Kalum Gardens (Scott Ave)  3:29 PM 
8:13 AM                   Davis Ave.                             3:25 PM 
8:17 AM                   Park Ave.                               3:22 PM 
8:26 AM                   Kwinitsa Ave                          3:14 PM 
8:30 AM                   ‘Na Aksa Gyilak’yoo               3:10 PM                                     
8:35 AM                   Spokechute                             
8:36 AM                   Spokechute 
8:38 AM                   ‘Na Aksa Gyilak’yoo      

WELCOME BACK! 
Welcome to the new school year!  It is with optimism and 
gratitude that we welcome you to the 2021-2022 school 
year.  We are optimistic that our school year will be safe, 
caring, and engaging.   
On August 24, Education Minister Jennifer Whiteside and 
Dr. Bonnie Henry announced B.C. K-12 students will 
return to school for full time, in person instruction in 
September. Updated COVID-19 guidelines for K-12 
schools were released from the Ministry of Education, as 
guided by the Ministry of Health.  Masks will also 
continue to be required in all indoor spaces for all K-
12 staff and students in grades 4 to 12 in schools and 
on school buses.  
There will be continued emphasis on health measures: 
Daily health checks, staying home when sick, hand 
washing, daily cleaning and disinfecting protocols.  Our 
plans and guidelines will be updated and communicated 
to parents, students, and staff next week. 
With Łoomsk,  
'Na Aksa Gyilak’yoo School Staff 
 
 

REGISTRATION FORMS 
2021-2022 School Year 
 
Families & Caregivers: Please ensure you have 
completed a current 2021-2022 school registration forms. 
This is to ensure the school has your updated information 
and permission forms. Thank you. 

 
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

  1 
SUMMER 
BREAK 

2 
SUMMER 
BREAK 

3 
SUMMER 
BREAK 

6 
LABOUR 
DAY 
NO 
SCHOOL 

7  
FIRST 
DAY OF 
SCHOOL! 
9 AM-3PM 

8 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

9 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

10 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

13 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

14 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

15 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

16 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

17 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

20 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

21 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

22 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

23 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

24 
NID 
 
NO 
SCHOOL 

27 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

28 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

29 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

30  
NO 
SCHOOL  
National Day for 
Truth and 
Reconciliation 

OCT 1 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 4 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 5 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 6 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 7 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 8 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

 

 

Ha'lila̱xsimaay 
September 2021 

September 7, 2021 



3529 West Kalum Road Terrace, B.C. V8G 5M1  P: 250-615-2844  F: 250-615-2833  W: www.nagkschool.ca 
 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   

HEALTH & SAFETY MEASURES 
 
MASKS: All students in Grades 4 to 12 are required to wear a mask 
or a face shield (in which case a non-medical mask should be worn in 
addition to the face shield) indoors in schools and on school buses. 
Students in Grades K to 3 are encouraged to wear a mask indoors in 
schools but are not required to do so-mask wearing is a personal or 
family/caregiver choice for these students and their choices must be 
respected. 
 
INSTRUCTIONAL PLAN: ‘Na Aksa Gyilak’yoo School will be 
operating face-to-face instruction, five days per week from September 
07, 2021 to June 23, 2021 for the 2021-2022 school year. 
 
DAILY HEALTH CHECKS: Parents/caregivers must assess their 
child daily for symptoms of common cold, influenza, COVID-19, or 
other infectious respiratory disease before sending them to school. If 
a child is sick, they must not take the bus or go to school. School 
administrators will ensure staff and other adults know they are 
responsible for assessing themselves daily for symptoms prior to 
entering the school. W: https://www.k12dailycheck.gov.bc.ca  
 
HANDWASHING: Handwashing for 20 seconds (sing Happy Birthday 
twice). Students will need to wash their hands at the following times.  
(Where there is no sink for handwashing, hand sanitizer is available 
at all entries and classrooms): A) Upon entry to school and before they 
go home B) Before and after transitioning C) Before and after eating 
D) After using the washroom E) After coming in from recess and lunch 
F) After sneezing/coughing G) When hands are visibly dirty. Hand 
sanitizer dispensers have been installed in all classrooms, offices and 
bathrooms. 

KEEPING OUR DISTANCE: Strict physical distancing is no longer 
required. Our school will continue to create space between people, 
including: Managing flow of people in common areas,  minimizing 
crowding and allow people to pass through easily, preventing 
crowding at pick-up and drop-off times, reminding students and staff 
about respecting others’ personal space, using visual supports, 
signage, prompts and video modelling as necessary, using available 
space to spread people out where possible, taking students outside 
as much as possible. 

 
 
 
 

SCHOOL SUPPLIES 
What Students Need to Bring: 
 

Þ Backpack 
Þ Indoor Shoes 
Þ Spare change of clothes 
Þ Daily: Dress for the weather 

 
WINEEYA 
BREAKFAST/ SNACK/ LUNCH PROGRAM, 
PEANUT-FREE SCHOOL, FOOD ALLERGIES 
There will be a breakfast, snack and lunch program available for 
the 2021-2022 school year. If students will be bringing their own 
snack/lunch, we ask that the snack/lunch be peanut-free and 
healthy. As there is a peanut allergy, the school will be peanut 
free this school year. If your child has a food allergy, please notify 
the school. Call the school for any questions regarding the 
school’s food program, peanut-free school notice or food 
allergies.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ŁOOMSK - RESPECT 
ZERO BULLYING 

Our school is a safe school.  We want all students, staff and families to know when they come into our school 
they feel safe.  'Na Aksa Gyilak'yoo School has a Zero Bullying tolerance.   
 

• erase = Expect Respect & a Safe Education  
• erase Report It Tool 

 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA 
 
At this time 'Na Aksa Gyilak'yoo School does not have a Facebook Group 
page.  Any other page currently on Facebook is not affiliated with ‘Na Aksa 
Gyilak’yoo School.  Also, no Instagram page or YouTube page is affiliated 
with ‘Na Aksa Gyilak’yoo School. 
 
The school website will be updated with current information and you can 
find the website at www.nagkschool.ca  
 

WHERE YOU CAN FIND INFORMATION: 
www.nagkschool.ca 

Paper copy 
Electronic copy via E-mail 
OR by calling the school and speaking with Administration at 250-615-
2844 

 

Ha'lila̱xsimaay 
September 2021 

September 7, 2021 
 



3529 West Kalum Road Terrace, B.C. V8G 5M1  P: 250-615-2844  F: 250-615-2833  W: www.nagkschool.ca 
 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

BELL SCHEDULE 
KINDERGARTEN TO GRADE 12 
 
HIGH SCHOOL: GRADES 10-12 – SEMEMSTER 1             
8:30-8:55:     Breakfast / Write in day-planner 
8:55-9:55:     Math 10 / Electives (Art Studio, Computer Studies) 
10:00-11:00: Science 10 / Math 11 
11:00-11:10: BREAK 
11:15-12:15: Drama 10 / Drama 11 
12:20-1:00:   LUNCH & RUN/WALK CLUB 
1:00-2:00:     Career Life Education 10 / Earth Science 11 
2:00-2:10:     BREAK 
2:10-2:55:     PE (Mon/Wed/Fri) / Sm’algyax (Tues/Thurs) 
 
JUNIOR HIGH: GRADES 7 – 9 – SEMESTER 1 
9:00-10:15:   Math 
10:15-10:30: BREAK 
10:30-11:00: Spelling 
11:00-12:15: English Language Arts 
12:15-1:00:   LUNCH 
1:00-2:00:     Social Studies (Mon/Fri) / Sm’algyax (Tues/Thurs) /  
                     Science (Wed) 
2:00-3:00:     PE (Mon/Fri) / Science (Tues/Thurs) / Social  
                     Studies (Wed) 
 
INTERMEDIATE: GRADES 4 - 6 
9:00-9:30:     English Language Arts-Reading Groups 
9:30-10:30:   English Language Arts 
10:30-10:45: RECESS 
10:45-12:00: Math 
12:00-1:00:   LUNCH 
1:00-2:00:     Sm’algyax (Mon/Wed) / Science (Tues) / Social  
                     Studies (Thurs) / Review (Fri) 
2:00 – 2:30:  News (Mon) / Science (Tues) / Art (Wed) /Social  
                     Studies (Thurs) / Spelling 
2:30-3:00:     P.E. 
 
PRIMARY: GRADES 2 – 3  
8:30-8:45:     DPA (Daily Physical Activity) 
8:45-8:55:     Breakfast 
8:55-9:00:     Check-In 
9:00-10:15:   Math 
10:15-10:35: RECESS 
10:35-11:50: English Language Arts 
11:50-12:25: RECESS 
12:25-1:00:   LUNCH 
1:00-1:40:     Mindfulness (Mon) Reading Power/Writing  
                    (Tues/Thurs) Art (Wed) Fun Friday 
1:40-1:50:    Brain Break 
1:50-2:30:    Science/Social Studies (Mon) / PE (Tues/Thurs) /   
                    Sm’algyax (Wed/Fri) 
2:30-2:50:   Jobs 
2:50-3:00:   Dismissal                 

BELL SCHEDULE 
KINDERGARTEN TO GRADE 12 
 
KINDERGARTEN / GRADE 1 
8:30 AM           Breakfast 
9:00 AM           Calendar Time 
9:45 AM           Morning Work / Printing Practice 
10:00 AM         Snack and Recess 
10:30 AM         Math 
11:15 AM         English Language Arts 
12:00 PM         Outside Recess 
12:20 PM         Lunch 
1:00 PM           Sm’algyax (Mon)  
                        English Language Arts - Heggerty   
                        (Tues/Wed/Thurs/Fri) 
1:30 PM           Spelling or Journal Writing 
2:00 PM           Art (Mon/Tues/Wed/Thurs) 
                        Sm’algyax (Fri) 
2:30 PM           Outside Play – Weather Permitting 
3:00 PM           Dismissal 
 

 
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

  1 
SUMMER 
BREAK 

2 
SUMMER 
BREAK 

3 
SUMMER 
BREAK 

6 
LABOUR 
DAY 
NO 
SCHOOL 

7  
FIRST 
DAY OF 
SCHOOL! 
9 AM-3PM 

8 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

9 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

10 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

13 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

14 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

15 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

16 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

17 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

20 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

21 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

22 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

23 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

24 
NID 
 
NO 
SCHOOL 

27 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

28 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

29 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

30  
NO 
SCHOOL  
National Day for 
Truth and 
Reconciliation 

OCT 1 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 4 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 5 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 6 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 7 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

OCT 8 
SCHOOL IN 
SESSION 
 
9 AM – 3 PM 

 

 

Ha'lila̱xsimaay 
September 2021 

September 7, 2021 
 


